

2018 Annual Update to the Therapy Code List

MLN Matters Number: MM10303 Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10303

Related CR Release Date: November 16, Effective Date: January 1, 2018

2017

Implementation Date: January 2, 2018 Related CR Transmittal Number: R3924CP

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, therapists, and other providers, including Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facilities (CORFs), submitting claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), including Home Health & Hospice MACs, for outpatient therapy services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10303 updates the list of codes that sometimes or always describe therapy services and their associated policies. The additions, changes, and deletions to the therapy code list reflect those made in the Calendar Year (CY) 2018 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System and Current Procedural Terminology, Fourth Edition (HCPCS/CPT-4). The therapy code listing is available at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Billing/TherapyServices/index.html. Make sure your billing staffs area aware of these updates.

BACKGROUND

The Social Security Act (Section 1834(k)(5)), available at https://www.ssa.gov/OP Home/ssact/title18/1834.htm, requires that all claims for outpatient rehabilitation therapy services and all Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (CORF) services be reported using a uniform coding system. The Calendar Year (CY) 2018 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System and Current Procedural Terminology, Fourth Edition (HCPCS/CPT-4) is the coding system used for the reporting of these services.

The policies implemented in CR10303 were discussed in CY 2018 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) rulemaking. CR10303 updates the therapy code list and associated policies for CY 2018, as follows:

• The Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) Editorial Panel revised the set of codes physical and occupational therapists use to report orthotic and prosthetic management and training services by differentiating between initial and subsequent encounters through the: (a) addition of the term "initial encounter" to the code descriptors for CPT codes 97760 and 97761, (b) creation of CPT code 97763 to describe all subsequent





encounters for orthotics and/or prosthetics management and training services, and (c) deletion of CPT code 97762. The new long descriptors for CPT codes 97760 and 97761 – now intended only to be reported for the initial encounter with the patient – are:

- CPT code 97760 (Orthotic(s) management and training (including assessment and fitting when not otherwise reported), upper extremity(ies), lower extremity(ies) and/or trunk, initial orthotic(s) encounter, each 15 minutes)
- CPT code 97761 (Prosthetic(s) training, upper and/or lower extremity(ies), initial prosthetic(s) encounter, each 15 minutes)
- The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will add CPT code 97763 to the therapy code list and CPT code 97762 will be deleted.
- The panel also created, for CY 2018, CPT code 97127 to replace/delete CPT code 97532. CMS will recognize HCPCS code G0515, instead of CPT code 97127, and add HCPCS code G0515 to the therapy code list. CPT code 97127 will be assigned a Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) payment status indicator of "I" to indicate that it is "invalid" for Medicare purposes and that another code is used for reporting and payment for these services.
- Just as its predecessor code was, CPT code 97763 is designated as "always therapy" and must always be reported with the appropriate therapy modifier, GN, GO or GP, to indicate whether it's under a Speech-language pathology (SLP), Occupational Therapy (OT) or Physical Therapy (PT) plan of care, respectively.
- HCPCS code G0515 is designated as a "sometimes therapy" code, which means that an appropriate therapy modifier GN, GO or GP, to reflect it's under an SLP, OT, or PT plan of care is always required when this service is furnished by therapists; and, when it's furnished by or incident to physicians and certain Nonphysician Practitioners (NPPs), that is, nurse practitioners, physician assistants, and clinical nurse specialists when the services are integral to an SLP, OT, or PT plan of care. Accordingly, HCPCS code G0515 is sometimes appropriately reported by physicians, NPPs, and psychologists without a therapy modifier when it is appropriately furnished outside an SLP, OT, or PT plan of care. When furnished by psychologists, the services of HCPCS code G0515 are never considered therapy services and may not be reported with a GN, GO, or GP therapy modifier.
- The therapy code list is updated with one new "always therapy" code and one new "sometimes therapy" code, using their HCPCS/CPT long descriptors, as follows:
 - <u>CPT code 97763</u> This "always therapy" code replaces/deletes CPT code 97762.
 - CPT code 97763: Orthotic(s)/prosthetic(s) management and/or training, upper extremity(ies), lower extremity(ies), and/or trunk, subsequent orthotic(s)/prosthetic(s) encounter, each 15 minutes
 - HCPCS code G0515 This "sometimes therapy" code replaces/deletes CPT code 97532.





 HCPCS code G0515: Development of cognitive skills to improve attention, memory, problem solving (includes compensatory training), direct (one-on-one) patient contact, each 15 minutes

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10303, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3924CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. That number is available at https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change	Description
November 21, 2017	Initial article released.

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2016 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2017, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312) 893-6814. You may also contact us at ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the "AHA") has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.



